Sandcastle Resort at the Pavilion, LLC over the amount of the offer of settlement.  Airport 

Properties, Inc. and Sandcastle Resort at the Pavilion, LLC, while not admitting liability or 

responsibility for this accident but purely by way of compromise and settlement, has offered, 

through their liability insurance carrier, One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 

($125,000.00), to settle any and all claims arising out of the death of Corey E. Kissling in liability 

coverage of policy number P.630-203X4871-TCT-07 for any and all claims for the alleged 

wrongful death and any and all claims for the pain and suffering, if any, of Corey E.

[...]

Estate to accept the settlement offer made herein and to distribute the settlement proceeds according 

to statute. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the 

settlement offer made herein be, and the same hereby is, approved.  It is, 

FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the sum of One 

Hundred Twenty Thousand and No/100 ($120,000.00) Dollars of the settlement proceeds is in 

settlement of the claim for wrongful death and shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions 

of §15-51-20 and Title 62 and of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended) and Five 

Thousand and No/100 ($5,000.00) of the settlement proceeds is in settlement of any claim which